PATENTAMTS

DES EUROPÄISCHEN THE EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE

BESCHWERDEKAMMERN BOARDS OF APPEAL OF CHAMBRES DE RECOURS DES EUROPÄISCHEN THE EUROPEAN PATENT DE L'OFFICE EUROPEEN DES BREVETS

Internal distribution code:

- (A) [] Publication in OJ(B) [] To Chairmen and Members(C) [X] To Chairmen
- (D) [] No distribution

DECISION of 13 November 2001

Case Number: T 0472/00 - 3.2.1

Application Number: 92905063.1

Publication Number: 0571481

IPC: F16C 33/12

Language of the proceedings: EN

Title of invention:

Bearings

Patentee:

DANA CORPORATION

Opponent:

Miba Gleitlager Aktiengesellschaft GLYCO-METALL-WERKE Glyco B.V. & Co. KG KS Gleitlager GmbH

Headword:

Relevant legal provisions:

EPC Art. 111(2), 123(2)

Keyword:

- "Addition of subject-matter (no, after amendment)"
- "Remittal for further examination"

Decisions cited:

T 0301/87

Catchword:



Europäisches Patentamt

European Patent Office Office européen des brevets

Beschwerdekammern

Boards of Appeal

Chambres de recours

Case Number: T 0472/00 -3.2.1

DECISION
of the Technical Board of Appeal 3.2.1
of 13 November 2001

Appellant: DANA CORPORATION (Proprietor of the patent) 4500 Dorr Street

Toledo, OH 43615 (US)

Representative: Goddard, David John

HARRISON GODDARD FOOTE

Orlando House 11c Compstall Road Marple Bridge

Stockport SK6 5HH (GB)

Respondent: Miba Gleitlager Aktiengesellschaft

(Opponent 01) Dr. Mitterbauer-Straße 3 D-4663 Laakirchen (AT)

Representative: Hübscher, Helmut, Dipl.-Ing.

Patentanwälte Hübscher & Hübscher

Postfach 380 Spittelwiese 7 A-4021 Linz (AT)

Respondent: GLYCO-METALL-WERKE (Opponent 02) Glyco B.V. & Co. KG

Glyco B.V. & Co. KG Stielstraße 11 Postfach 13 03 35

D-65201 Wiesbaden (DE)

Representative: Mehler, Klaus, Dr. rer.nat.

Fuchs, Mehler, Weiss

Patentanwälte Postfach 46 60

D-65036 Wiesbaden (DE)

Respondent: KS Gleitlager GmbH

(Opponent) Am Bahnhof 14

D-68789 St. Leon-Rot (DE)

Representative: Dreiss, Fuhlendorf, Steimle & Becker

Patentanwälte Postfach 10 37 62

D-70032 Stuttgart (DE)

Decision under appeal: Decision of the Opposition Division of the

European Patent Office posted 16 March 2000 revoking European patent No. 0 571 481 pursuant

to Article 102(1) EPC.

Composition of the Board:

Chairman: F. Gumbel
Members: S. Crane

G. Weiss

- 1 - T 0472/00

Summary of Facts and Submissions

- I. European patent No. 0 571 481 was granted on 26 March 1997 on the basis of European patent application No. 92 905 063.1.
- II. The granted patent was opposed by the present respondents (opponents 01 to 03) on the grounds that its subject-matter lacked novelty and/or inventive step (Article 100(a) EPC).

At the oral proceedings before the Opposition Division the appellants (proprietors of the patent) submitted a set of claims according to a sole request for maintenance of the patent in amended form.

Claim 1 read as follows:

"Use for plain bearings of a composite material comprising bearing material on which is deposited an overlay coating, the overlay coating comprising a soft metal matrix which has dispersed therein a second phase of a hard, non-metallic material, said hard, non-metallic material having a Vickers hardness (H_v) of at least 300, the bulk of said overlay coating being constituted by the soft metal matrix, whereby the ability to embed dirt particles is not adversely affected, the composite bearing material being characterised in that the overlay coating is deposited by co-electro deposition and the matrix is lead-based and in that the hard, non-metallic material is alpha-alumina."

The Opposition Division held that this claim infringed Article 123(2) EPC and accordingly revoked the patent.

The written decision with reasons was posted on 16 March 2000. In this decision it was stated in particular that there was no basis in the original disclosure for the use of alpha-alumina as the hard non-metallic material in combination with any other lead-based matrix apart from the specific lead-10% tin matrix disclosed in Example 1.

III. A notice of appeal against this decision was filed on 11 May 2000 and the fee for appeal paid at the same time. The statement of grounds of appeal was filed on 5 July 2000. With this statement the appellants submitted sets of claims according to a main and three auxiliary requests for maintenance of the patent in amended form.

All three respondents made a respective substantive reply to the statement of grounds of appeal. They requested that the appeal be dismissed, with oral proceedings requested as an auxiliary measure.

With a letter received on 30 April 2001 the appellants replaced the previous requests with a new main request and new first to third auxiliary requests.

Claim 1 of the new main request reads as follows:

"Use for plain bearings of a composite material comprising bearing material on which is deposited an overlay coating, the overlay coating comprising a soft metal matrix which has dispersed therein a second phase of a hard, non-metallic material, said hard, non-metallic material having a Vickers hardness (H_{ν}) of at least 300, the bulk of said overlay coating being constituted by the soft metal matrix, the composite

material being characterised in that the matrix of the soft metal overlay coating is selected from the group consisting of: tin-based; lead-based; and, cadmium-based metals, in that the hard second phase particles consist of alumina and in that said soft metal and said hard particles are deposited by electro-codeposition and whereby the ability to embed dirt particles is not adversely affected."

IV. In a communication posted on 7 June 2001 the Board indicated its preliminary view that claim 1 according to the new main request met the requirements of Articles 123(2) and (3) EPC. In the circumstances it was therefore appropriate to remit the case to the Opposition Division for completion of substantive examination.

In response to this communication the appellants as well as each of the respondents withdrew their respective request for oral proceedings.

Reasons for the Decision

- 1. The appeal complies with the formal requirements of Articles 106 to 108 and Rules 1(1) and 64 EPC. It is therefore admissible.
- 2. Claim 1 of the present main request comprises in essence a combination of the features of claims 1, 3 and 8 of the original application together with the restriction to alumina as the hard second phase selected from the list of substances given in original claim 4, alumina being the preferred substance used in Example 1. These claims of the original application

correspond in substance to the same numbered claims of the granted patent. The Board is therefore satisfied that claim 1 of the main request meets the requirements of Articles 123(2) and (3) EPC. Dependent claims 2 to 6 correspond respectively to granted claims 2, 5 to 7 and 10, suitably adapted to the terms of claim 1.

As a consequence of the limitation of claim 1 it is implicit that Example 2 of the patent specification is to be deleted.

- 3. In their replies to the statement of grounds of appeal two of the respondents have questioned the clarity of the term "tin-based; lead-based; and cadmium-based metals". However, in the opinion of the Board this term is one which the person skilled in the art would have no difficulty in understanding, as evidenced for example by the documents submitted by the appellants with their letter filed on 26 April 2001. In any case, the Board notes that lack of clarity is not a ground of opposition and given that the term involved appears in granted claim 3, from which it has merely been incorporated into the new claim 1, this topic is one which in its view is not open to discussion, cf decision T 301/87 (OJ EPO 1990, 335).
- 4. In order to allow the parties fully to develop their arguments before two instances on the substantive merits of the claimed subject-matter, the Board makes use of its power under Article 111(2) EPC to remit the case to the Opposition Division for further examination.

- 5 - T 0472/00

Order

For these reasons it is decided that:

- 1. The decision under appeal is set aside.
- 2. The case is remitted to the first instance for further examination.

The Registrar:

The Chairman:

S. Fabiani

F. Gumbel